

**Azura Credit Union**  
**Quarterly Financial Statement Summary**  
 Unaudited

<b>Balance Sheet</b> At June 30, 2017	<b>Income Statement</b> Six Months Ended June 30, 2017																																																																																																																																								
<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Assets</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Cash and cash equivalents</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 32,928,569</td></tr> <tr><td>Investment securities</td><td style="text-align: right;">145,756,338</td></tr> <tr><td>Credit union owned life insurance</td><td style="text-align: right;">5,894,751</td></tr> <tr><td>Loans to members</td><td style="text-align: right;">287,193,632</td></tr> <tr><td>Allowance for loan losses</td><td style="text-align: right;">(2,217,180)</td></tr> <tr><td>Loan to non-member</td><td style="text-align: right;">2,000,000</td></tr> <tr><td>Accrued interest receivable</td><td style="text-align: right;">899,582</td></tr> <tr><td>Land and buildings</td><td style="text-align: right;">8,840,618</td></tr> <tr><td>Other equipment</td><td style="text-align: right;">929,735</td></tr> <tr><td>NCUA insurance</td><td style="text-align: right;">4,161,382</td></tr> <tr><td>Goodwill &amp; core deposit intangible</td><td style="text-align: right;">2,624,142</td></tr> <tr><td>Other assets</td><td style="text-align: right;">981,138</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Assets</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 489,992,707</u></td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"> </td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Liabilities and Members' Equity</b></td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Liabilities</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Regular shares</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 126,435,207</td></tr> <tr><td>Draft shares</td><td style="text-align: right;">100,293,280</td></tr> <tr><td>Money market shares</td><td style="text-align: right;">99,628,928</td></tr> <tr><td>IRA shares and certificates</td><td style="text-align: right;">37,953,520</td></tr> <tr><td>Certificates</td><td style="text-align: right;">70,562,144</td></tr> <tr><td>Outstanding credit union drafts</td><td style="text-align: right;">1,583,763</td></tr> <tr><td>Accrued interest payable</td><td style="text-align: right;">72,710</td></tr> <tr><td>Accrued expenses and other liabilities</td><td style="text-align: right;">3,507,821</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Liabilities</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 440,037,373</u></td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"> </td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Members' Equity</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Regular reserve</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,519,340</td></tr> <tr><td>Equity acquired in merger</td><td style="text-align: right;">31,968,993</td></tr> <tr><td>Undivided earnings</td><td style="text-align: right;">15,752,624</td></tr> <tr><td>Other comprehensive income</td><td style="text-align: right;">714,378</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Members' Equity</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 49,955,334</u></td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Liabilities and Members' Equity</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 489,992,707</u></td></tr> </table>	<b>Assets</b>		Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 32,928,569	Investment securities	145,756,338	Credit union owned life insurance	5,894,751	Loans to members	287,193,632	Allowance for loan losses	(2,217,180)	Loan to non-member	2,000,000	Accrued interest receivable	899,582	Land and buildings	8,840,618	Other equipment	929,735	NCUA insurance	4,161,382	Goodwill & core deposit intangible	2,624,142	Other assets	981,138	Total Assets	<u>\$ 489,992,707</u>	 		<b>Liabilities and Members' Equity</b>		<b>Liabilities</b>		Regular shares	\$ 126,435,207	Draft shares	100,293,280	Money market shares	99,628,928	IRA shares and certificates	37,953,520	Certificates	70,562,144	Outstanding credit union drafts	1,583,763	Accrued interest payable	72,710	Accrued expenses and other liabilities	3,507,821	Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 440,037,373</u>	 		<b>Members' Equity</b>		Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340	Equity acquired in merger	31,968,993	Undivided earnings	15,752,624	Other comprehensive income	714,378	Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 49,955,334</u>	Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 489,992,707</u>	<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Interest income</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Interest on loans</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 6,381,165</td></tr> <tr><td>Interest on investments</td><td style="text-align: right;">1,323,171</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Interest Income</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 7,704,336</u></td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"> </td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Interest expense</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Interest on deposits</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,037,130</td></tr> <tr><td>Interest on borrowed money</td><td style="text-align: right;">2</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Interest Expense</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 1,037,132</u></td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Net interest income</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 6,667,204</u></td></tr> <tr><td>Provision for loan losses</td><td style="text-align: right;">582,530</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Net interest income after provision</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 6,084,674</u></td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"> </td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Non-interest income</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Other income</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,775,795</td></tr> <tr><td>Fee income</td><td style="text-align: right;">1,517,342</td></tr> <tr><td>Operating gains</td><td style="text-align: right;">181,641</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total non-interest income</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 3,474,778</u></td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"> </td></tr> <tr><td colspan="2"><b>Non-interest expense</b></td></tr> <tr><td>Payroll and benefits</td><td style="text-align: right;">\$ 4,180,250</td></tr> <tr><td>Office operations</td><td style="text-align: right;">1,752,450</td></tr> <tr><td>Professional and outside services</td><td style="text-align: right;">471,572</td></tr> <tr><td>Office occupancy</td><td style="text-align: right;">534,959</td></tr> <tr><td>Loan origination and servicing</td><td style="text-align: right;">566,453</td></tr> <tr><td>Marketing and business development</td><td style="text-align: right;">320,559</td></tr> <tr><td>Merger and intangible asset amortization</td><td style="text-align: right;">402,504</td></tr> <tr><td>Travel and conference</td><td style="text-align: right;">68,557</td></tr> <tr><td>Regulatory supervision &amp; examination</td><td style="text-align: right;">42,791</td></tr> <tr><td>Association dues</td><td style="text-align: right;">32,007</td></tr> <tr><td>Other expenses</td><td style="text-align: right;">2,988</td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Total Non-interest expense</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 8,375,091</u></td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Non-operating income</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>39,912</u></td></tr> <tr><td style="text-align: right;">Net Income</td><td style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 1,224,273</u></td></tr> </table>	<b>Interest income</b>		Interest on loans	\$ 6,381,165	Interest on investments	1,323,171	Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 7,704,336</u>	 		<b>Interest expense</b>		Interest on deposits	\$ 1,037,130	Interest on borrowed money	2	Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 1,037,132</u>	Net interest income	<u>\$ 6,667,204</u>	Provision for loan losses	582,530	Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 6,084,674</u>	 		<b>Non-interest income</b>		Other income	\$ 1,775,795	Fee income	1,517,342	Operating gains	181,641	Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 3,474,778</u>	 		<b>Non-interest expense</b>		Payroll and benefits	\$ 4,180,250	Office operations	1,752,450	Professional and outside services	471,572	Office occupancy	534,959	Loan origination and servicing	566,453	Marketing and business development	320,559	Merger and intangible asset amortization	402,504	Travel and conference	68,557	Regulatory supervision & examination	42,791	Association dues	32,007	Other expenses	2,988	Total Non-interest expense	<u>\$ 8,375,091</u>	Non-operating income	<u>39,912</u>	Net Income	<u>\$ 1,224,273</u>
<b>Assets</b>																																																																																																																																									
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 32,928,569																																																																																																																																								
Investment securities	145,756,338																																																																																																																																								
Credit union owned life insurance	5,894,751																																																																																																																																								
Loans to members	287,193,632																																																																																																																																								
Allowance for loan losses	(2,217,180)																																																																																																																																								
Loan to non-member	2,000,000																																																																																																																																								
Accrued interest receivable	899,582																																																																																																																																								
Land and buildings	8,840,618																																																																																																																																								
Other equipment	929,735																																																																																																																																								
NCUA insurance	4,161,382																																																																																																																																								
Goodwill & core deposit intangible	2,624,142																																																																																																																																								
Other assets	981,138																																																																																																																																								
Total Assets	<u>\$ 489,992,707</u>																																																																																																																																								
<b>Liabilities and Members' Equity</b>																																																																																																																																									
<b>Liabilities</b>																																																																																																																																									
Regular shares	\$ 126,435,207																																																																																																																																								
Draft shares	100,293,280																																																																																																																																								
Money market shares	99,628,928																																																																																																																																								
IRA shares and certificates	37,953,520																																																																																																																																								
Certificates	70,562,144																																																																																																																																								
Outstanding credit union drafts	1,583,763																																																																																																																																								
Accrued interest payable	72,710																																																																																																																																								
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	3,507,821																																																																																																																																								
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 440,037,373</u>																																																																																																																																								
<b>Members' Equity</b>																																																																																																																																									
Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340																																																																																																																																								
Equity acquired in merger	31,968,993																																																																																																																																								
Undivided earnings	15,752,624																																																																																																																																								
Other comprehensive income	714,378																																																																																																																																								
Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 49,955,334</u>																																																																																																																																								
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 489,992,707</u>																																																																																																																																								
<b>Interest income</b>																																																																																																																																									
Interest on loans	\$ 6,381,165																																																																																																																																								
Interest on investments	1,323,171																																																																																																																																								
Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 7,704,336</u>																																																																																																																																								
<b>Interest expense</b>																																																																																																																																									
Interest on deposits	\$ 1,037,130																																																																																																																																								
Interest on borrowed money	2																																																																																																																																								
Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 1,037,132</u>																																																																																																																																								
Net interest income	<u>\$ 6,667,204</u>																																																																																																																																								
Provision for loan losses	582,530																																																																																																																																								
Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 6,084,674</u>																																																																																																																																								
<b>Non-interest income</b>																																																																																																																																									
Other income	\$ 1,775,795																																																																																																																																								
Fee income	1,517,342																																																																																																																																								
Operating gains	181,641																																																																																																																																								
Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 3,474,778</u>																																																																																																																																								
<b>Non-interest expense</b>																																																																																																																																									
Payroll and benefits	\$ 4,180,250																																																																																																																																								
Office operations	1,752,450																																																																																																																																								
Professional and outside services	471,572																																																																																																																																								
Office occupancy	534,959																																																																																																																																								
Loan origination and servicing	566,453																																																																																																																																								
Marketing and business development	320,559																																																																																																																																								
Merger and intangible asset amortization	402,504																																																																																																																																								
Travel and conference	68,557																																																																																																																																								
Regulatory supervision & examination	42,791																																																																																																																																								
Association dues	32,007																																																																																																																																								
Other expenses	2,988																																																																																																																																								
Total Non-interest expense	<u>\$ 8,375,091</u>																																																																																																																																								
Non-operating income	<u>39,912</u>																																																																																																																																								
Net Income	<u>\$ 1,224,273</u>																																																																																																																																								